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Before beginning assembly of the product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with 
package contents list and hardware contents. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt 
to assemble the product.

Estimated assembly time: 30 minutes.

Note: Fixture should be installed by person with experience
 in household wiring or by a qualified electrician. Installation 
in England and Wales must conform to the current IET Wiring
Regulations: BS 7671:2018 and Part P of the Building
Regulations 18th edition. If you are located elsewhere check
local Building Regulations

  Install the motion sensor between 1.9 m / 6.2 ft and 3 m / 
 9.8 ft above the ground. Motion sensor is less sensitive 
 above 3 m / 9.8 ft.
 Mount motion sensor so motion moves across detection 
 zone.
 Mount sensor away from heat producing sources to 
 prevent false triggering. Also be very careful not to 
 include objects such as windows, white walls and water
 in the detection zone.
 Mount fixture away from moving objects such as trees 
 and street traffic.
 Suitable for wall mounting or eave mounting. 

MOUNTING LOCATIONS 

 Determine the mounting location – a Wall or Eave.
 Make sure “This side UP” on sensor faces up after 
 installation.
 Position the lamp head in the general direction of the 
 desired light coverage.
 If needed, adjust the motion sensor up and down so the 
 control faces the ground after installation. 
Note: Do not mount this light fixture on the ground

Important notes:

1. Environmental temperature affects the sensor range. It is recommended not to mount the 
fixture near a heat source like an air conditioner, vent, or furnace exhaust, or in a direction 
facing a light reflecting object.

2. The sensor will be more sensitive to motion across its detection path than motion coming 
directly towards it. 

3. For best performance, gently clean the lens with a soft cloth every two months to assure 
maximum sensitivity.
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To reduce the risk of death, personal injury or property damage from fire, electric shock, falling parts, cuts/abrasions 
and other hazards, read all warnings and instructions included with and on the fixture box and all fixture labels.
Before installing, servicing or performing routine maintenance upon this equipment, follow these general precautions.
All electrical work carried out in England and Wales must conform to the current IET Wiring Regulations: BS 
7671:2018 and Part P of the Building Regulations 18th edition. If you are located elsewhere, check local Building 
Regulations.
If you are unsure about the installation or maintenance of this fixture, consult a qualified, licensed electrician.
Do not mount the unit against flammable surfaces.
The motion detector will not operate correctly if it is installed:
    Near the outlet of a central heating boiler
    Near an air conditioning unit
    Pointing directly at moving vehicles
    Within sight of reflection from moving water
    Where other lamps could shine on the detector
Fixtures can’t be used with a dimmer switch, motion or occupancy sensor and other electronic switching devices 
unless otherwise designated. LED fixtures must be powered directly off a switch circuit.
This fixture should not be used in areas with limited ventilation or high ambient temperatures.
This fixture is intended to be connected to a properly installed and grounded connection. 
These instructions do not claim to cover all details or variations in equipment or provide every possible contingency 
to meet in connection with the installation, operation or maintenance.
  WARNING: RISK OF ELECTRICAL SHOCK
Turn off electrical power at fuse or circuit breaker box before wiring fixture to the power supply.
Verify that the supply voltage is correct. Connect fixture to a 220~240 Volt, 50/60 Hz power source.
Make sure all electrical and grounded connections are in accordance with any applicable local code requirements.
All wiring connections should be capped with CE listed wire connectors.
   CAUTION: RISK OF PRODUCT DAMAGE
Never connect components under load.
Do not mount or support these fixtures in a manner that can cut the outer jacket or damage wire insulation.
Avoid covering LED fixtures with insulation, foam, or other material that will prevent convection or conduction cooling.
Never connect a LED product directly to dimmer packs, occupancy sensors, timing devices or other related control 
device, unless individual product specifications deem otherwise. 
Unless individual product deems otherwise: do not exceed fixtures maximum ambient temperatures. 
LED products are Polarity Sensitive.  Ensure proper polarity before installation.
Electrostatic Discharge can cause damage to LED fixtures. Personal grounding equipment must be worn during all 
installation or servicing of the unit.
  CAUTION: RISK OF INJURY
Wear gloves and safety glasses at all times when removing fixture from carton, installing, servicing or performing 
maintenance.
Avoid direct eye exposure to the light source while it is on. LED LAMPS ARE EXTREMELY BRIGHT. UNDER NO 
CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD YOU STARE INTO A LED BEAM. THIS MAY CAUSE IRREPARABLE DAMAGE TO 
THE EYE.
Account for small parts and destroy packaging materials, as these may be hazardous to children.   
 WARNING: RISK OF BURN
Allow fixture to cool before handling.  Do not touch enclosure of light source.
Do not exceed the maximum wattage marked on the label.
Keep combustible and other materials that can burn away from the luminaries, fixture and lamp/lens.
WARNING:The luminaires should be positioned so that prolonged staring into the luminaire at 
a distance closer than 0.8 m is not expected.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS PRE-INSTALLATION

!

!

Sensor detects motion that moves
across the detection zone

!

!

!

THIS�SIDE

Wall Mount
Eave Mount



!

Line up the Mounting Plate (D) to the required position mark and then drill suitable size 
holes. If you are mounting to a wall use the Plastic Wall Plugs (B) supplied. Please note if 
mounting to a brick wall holes should be drilled into the brick and not the mortar course.
All electrical work carried out in England and Wales must conform to the current IET Wiring 
Regulations: BS 7671:2018 and Part P of the Building Regulations 18th edition. The light 
fixture should be connected to a lighting circuit with the minimum protection of 6A MCB at 
the consumer unit via a 10A wall switch. All connections to the consumer unit should be 
made by a qualified electrician. Alternatively the lamp fitting can be fitted with a 3 core flex 
connected to a 13A 3 pin plug with a 5A fuse and plugged into an existing switched mains 
socket.
Before mounting the Mounting Plate (D), pierce the plastic insert in the cable and thread the 
mains connecting cable through the cable entry.
Mount the Mounting Plate (D) using the Mounting Screw (E) supplied. Tighten the left hand 
screw first then level the Mounting Plate (D) before tightening the right hand screw.

Step 2. Wiring the Light Fixture 

Prepare the ends of mains cable leaving enough cable length to make it easy to make 
connections.
Connect the mains cable to the Connector Block.

! WARNING: Risk of electric shock. Disconnect power at fuse or circuit breaker 
                    before installing or servicing.

CAUTION: Make sure polarity is correct as shown below.
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PRE-INSTALLATION (Continued) INSTALLATION 
Tools Required for Installation (not included)

Silicone     
SealantDrill LevelSafety

goggles
Phillips
screwdriver

Insert the blue wire from the original power supplier 
into the terminal marked “N”.
Insert the brown wire from the original power supplier 
into the terminal marked “L”.
Insert the green / yellow earth wire from the original 
power supplier into the terminal marked “     ”.

A                   Light Fixture   1
B  Plastic Wall Plug 2
C  Decorative Cover 1
D  Mounting Plate 1
E  Mounting Screw 2
  User Manual                                                            1 
  

Part                            Description                                  Quantity
FIXTURE PACKING LIST

For further questions or assistance, please visit our website www.homezonesecurity.com.

Step 1. Mounting the Mounting Plate

C

A
E D B

B C D E E



Note: LED LAMPS ARE NON-REPLACEABLE. Do not attempt to access / maintain the 
LEDs; they are non-replaceable and any contact may damage the LEDs and will void the 
warranty.
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INSTALLATION (Continued) OPERATION
 Step 3. Mounting the Light Fixture 

Align the bottom edge of the Light Fixture (A) with the bottom edge of the Mounting Plate 
(D). Tilt the light fixture (A) toward the Mounting Plate (D), making sure the Light Fixture (A) 
is centered on the Mounting Plate (D). 
Tighten the mounting blot pre-installed in Light Fixture (A) securely through the center of the 
Mounting Plate (D). Do not overtighten. 
Push the Decorative Cover (C) firmly into the mounting bolt hole on the Light Fixture (A).

 Step 4. Caulking Around the Light Fixture

Caulk around the canopy and mounting surface with silicone sealant (not included).

1. Adjusting the Lamp heads and Sensor
Lamp heads can be adjusted easily. You may adjust the lamp head left and right or up and 
down to get the desired lamp direction.
Sensor can be adjusted easily. You may adjust the sensor left and right or up and down to 
get the desired lamp direction.

2. Adjusting the detector

After installing your motion activated light, you are ready to set /aim the motion detector.
Detection Range: around 21.3 m / 70 ft. x 240 degrees (Max) 
You must aim the detector head to cover the desired area.

Note: Actual detection range may be affected by ambient temperature.

- Adjust the sensor head horizontal for long coverage.    

2.5 m
/  8.2 ft

1 m /  3.2 ft 21.3 m /  70 ft

C

H
A

35º

80º

100º

90º 90º

70º

45º

45º

35º

100º

70º

1 m / 3.2 ft

12 m / 39.3 ft

18 m / 59 ft
21.3 m / 70 ft

240°

140°
90°

180°
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The higher the “DIST” setting (Distance), the greater the possibility of false triggering. 
To reduce false triggering, suggest to slide the “DIST” switch toward the “       ” (low) 
setting if you don’t need long detection distance while using this light.

LUX Setting

This setting is used to control the ambient light level for 
the motion security light to turn on after motion detection.

- Slide the “LUX” switch toward the “    ” position, the light will     
    turn on in the daylight or in sunset or in the darkness. 
- Slide the “LUX” switch toward the “    ” position, the light will  
    turn on in the sunset or in the darkness. 
- Slide the “LUX” switch toward the “   ” position, the light will  
    turn on in the darkness. 

4. Manual Override Function
This feature only works at night and only for one night at a time. 
When power is on, the PIR sensor enters a “warm-up” period for about 15 seconds, then 
automatically switches into AUTO MODE.
During AUTO MODE, by switching the main switch OFF-ON-OFF-ON within 3 seconds, the 
PIR sensor will automatically change into MANUAL MODE from AUTO MODE. In MANUAL 
MODE, the lights will remain ON, and will NOT be controlled by time duration or ambient 
light (LUX) levels. The MANUAL MODE will change to AUTO MODE in 6 hours automatical-
ly or will change back to AUTO MODE if dawn is reached.
During MANUAL MODE, by switching the main switch OFF over 10 seconds then back ON 
again, the PIR sensor will reset to the “warm-up” period.

5. Blue LED sensor indicator
The Blue LED Light will flash to show that the PIR sensor is functioning properly.

TIME Setting
    This setting is used to control the time span of how long
 the light remains on when motion is detected. 

- Set the “       ” switch to the 1, 3, 7 minute position. 
 The security light will stay on as long as motion is 
    detected and will go off after the time span you set 
 after no motion is detected.
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OPERATION (Continued) OPERATION (Continued)

SPECIFICATIONS

3. Rotating the sensor controls downward
    Rotate the motion sensor so the controls face toward the ground. 

DISTANCE Setting
Adjust the DISTANCE setting to adjust range of Passive 
Infrared Motion Sensor.

-   Slide the “DIST” switch toward the “      ” (low) position for 
short detection range. 

-   Slide the “DIST” switch toward the “       ” (middle) position 
for middle detection range. 

-   Slide the “DIST” switch toward the “     ” (high) position for 
long detection range. 

1. Detection Method: Passive Infrared Sensor (PIR). PIR measures infrared light radiating 
from objects in its field of view. Apparent motion is detected when infrared levels change.

2. Sensor Range: Up to 21.3 m / 70 ft. x 240 degree spread (Varies with surrounding 
temperature).

3. Time Adjustment: 1, 3, 7 minutes.
4. Power Source:  220~240VAC, 50/60Hz.
5. Load Rating: No extra lights should be added to this unit.
6. The LED chips are not replaceable.

DIST

DIST

DIST



This product contains three light sources of energy efficiency class E

Non-replaceable light source��� ���
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ADVANTAGES OF LED’S
1. Energy saving – much lower power consumption and money savings.
2. Longer lifetime – Solid State lighting has no filament to break.
3. Light does not radiate heat.

2 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

TROUBLESHOOTING

WHAT IS COVERED 
This product is guaranteed to be free of factory defective parts and workmanship for a period 
of 2 years from date of purchase. Purchase receipt is required for all warranty claims. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED 
This guarantee does not include repair service, adjustment and calibration due to misuse, 
abuse or negligence, or LEDS. Unauthorized sevice or modification of the product or of any 
furnished component will void this warranty in unauthorized service, or return shipping 
charges. This warranty is not extended to other equipment and components that a customer 
uses in conjunction with this product. 

CARE AND CLEANING
To prolong the original appearance, clean with clear water and a soft, damp cloth only.
Do not use paints, solvents, or other chemicals on this light fixture. They could cause a  
premature deterioration of the finish. This is not a defect in the finish and will not be 
covered by the warranty. 
Do not spray with a hose or power washer.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

The light will not come on.

The light comes on during 
the day.

The light switch is turned off.
The fuse is blown or the circuit breaker 
is turned off.
The light fixture is not properly attached 
to the mounting plate, if this is a new 
installation (the pins are not fully 
seated in the terminal block).
The circuit wiring is incorrect, if this is a 
new installation.
The detector is aimed in the wrong 
direction.
The power voltage is wrong.

Turn the light wall switch on.
Replace the fuse or turn the circuit 
breaker on.
Re-install the light fixture to the 
mounting plate and ensure the pins are 
fully seated in the terminal block.

Verify the wiring is correct.

Re-aim the detector to cover the desired 
area.
Verify that the power voltage is correct.

The detector may be installed in a 
relatively dark location.

The Ambient Light (LUX) level setting 
is wrong.

The light fixture is operating normally 
under these circumstances.

Adjust the Ambient Light (LUX) level 
setting to “     ” position.

Problem Possible Cause Solution

The lights stay on continuously.

The light comes on for no 
apparent reason.

A bulb is positioned too close to the 
detector or pointed at nearby objects 
that cause heat to trigger the light 
detector.
The light fixture is on Manual Override 
Mode.

The light fixture is on the same circuit 
as a motor, transformer, or fluorescent 
bulb.

Reposition the bulb away from the 
detector or nearby objects.

Adjust the light fixture to Auto Mode.

Install the light fixture on a circuit without 
motors, transformers, or fluorescent 
bulbs. 

There is motion in the detection zone.

The light fixture is wired through a 
dimmer or timer.

Make sure the detector is not picking up 
moving objects such as trees, traffic, etc. 
and re-aim the detector.
Do not use a dimmer or timer to control 
the light fixture. Replace the dimmer or 
timer with a standard on/off wall switch.

Waste electrical and electronic products should not be disposed of 
with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check 
with your Local Authority for recycling advice.

HomeZone Security
Test Rite Products Corporation
1900 S. Burgundy Place
Ontario, CA. 91761 U.S.A

Service English, French, Spanish
acs@americancustomerservice.com
www.homezonesecurity.com



IMPORTANT, À CONSERVER POUR DE FUTURS BESOINS DE RÉFÉRENCE: À LIRE 
SOIGNEUSEMENT.

   Pour réduire les risques de décès, de blessures ou de dommages matériels causés par un incendie, un choc      
   électrique, la chute de pièces, des abrasions, des objets tranchants ou tout autre danger, lire et observer toutes
 les consignes et instructions fournies avec la lampe (manuel, boîte, étiquettes, etc.).
   Avant d’installer, de réparer ou d’entretenir le produit, suivre les précautions générales suivantes.
   Tous les travaux d’électricité doivent être conformes à la réglementation et aux normes en vigueur. 
   En cas de doute sur les méthodes d’installation ou d’entretien du produit, consulter un électricien professionnel.
 Ne pas installer sur une surface inflammable.
 Le détecteur de mouvement ne fonctionnera pas correctement si la lampe est installée :
       • près d’une sortie d’air d’un système de chauffage central;
         • près d’un climatiseur;
         • en direction de véhicules en mouvement;
         • dans un angle de réflexion d’eau en mouvement;
         • dans la portée d’autres lampes qui pourraient l’éclairer.
 Ne pas commander au moyen d’un gradateur de lumière, d’un détecteur de mouvement ou de présence ou de tout  
 autre interrupteur électronique, à moins d’avis contraire. Toujours raccorder une lampe à DEL directement à un   
 circuit avec interrupteur.
 Ne pas installer dans un endroit mal aéré ou chaud.
 Raccorder ce luminaire à une connexion adéquatement installée et mise à la terre.
 Les présentes instructions ne couvrent pas tout le détail et toutes les particularités du produit, de l’installation, de  
 l’utilisation ou de l’entretien. 
 La source lumineuse de ce luminaire n’est pas remplaçable; lorsque la source lumineuse atteint sa fin de sa vie, le  
 luminaire entier doit être remplacé.
   AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHOC ÉLECTRIQUE
 Couper l’alimentation électrique de la boîte de jonction avant de raccorder le produit à la source d’alimentation.
 Vérifier que la tension du courant de la source d’alimentation est la bonne (220 -240 V ~  50/60 Hz).
 Veiller à ce que toutes les connexions électriques et mises à la terre soient conformes aux exigences des codes  
 locaux applicables.
 Tous les raccordements doivent être faits à l’aide de connecteurs certifiés CE.
   ATTENTION : RISQUE DE DOMMAGE AU PRODUIT
 Ne jamais raccorder de composants sous tension.
 Ne pas installer ni suspendre le produit d’une manière qui pourrait endommager la gaine des fils.
 Ne pas recouvrir une lampe à DEL d’un isolant, de mousse ou de tout autre matériau qui empêcherait le   
    refroidissement par convection ou conduction.
 Ne jamais raccorder une lampe à DEL à des gradateurs de lumière, des détecteurs de présence, des minuteries 
   ou tout autre appareil de commande, à moins d’indication contraire sur le produit en question.
 Ne pas exposer le produit à une température ambiante supérieure à celle prescrite, à moins d’avis contraire.
 Respecter la polarité à l’installation comme les lampes à DEL y sont sensibles.
 Porter un équipement de mise à la terre lors de l’installation ou de la réparation du produit. Une décharge  
   électrostatique pourrait endommager le produit.
   ATTENTION : RISQUE DE BLESSURES
  Porter des gants et des lunettes de sécurité en tout temps durant le retrait du produit de la boîte, l’installation, la   
 réparation et l’entretien.
 Ne pas regarder directement la lumière du produit. LES AMPOULES À DEL SONT EXTRÊMEMENT 
   LUMINEUSES. FIXER DIRECTEMENT LES RAYONS D’UNE AMPOULE À DEL POURRAIT CAUSER DES    
 DOMMAGES IRRÉPARABLES AUX YEUX.
   Garder les petites pièces et l’emballage hors de la portée des enfants.
   AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE BRÛLURES
 Laisser le produit refroidir avant de le manipuler. Ne pas toucher le boîtier des ampoules.
 Ne pas raccorder à une source dont la puissance excède celle indiquée sur l’étiquette.
 Tenir les matières combustibles à l’écart du luminaire, de la lampe et de la lentille.
   AVERTISSEMENT : Il convient que le luminaire soit positionné de telle manière que le regard prolongé du 
luminaire à une distance inférieure à 0,8 m ne soit pas attendu.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 

!

!

!

!

!
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Avant de commencer le montage, vérifier qu’il ne manque aucune pièce. Comparer le contenu 
de l’emballage avec la liste des pièces et des éléments de quincaillerie. Si une pièce manque 
ou est brisée, ne pas installer le produit.

Temps d’installation estimé : 30 minutes

N.B.: Le produit doit être installé par une personne ayant de
l’expérience avec les circuits électriques domestiques ou par
un électricien qualifié. 
Tous les travaux d’électricité doivent être conformes à la
réglementation et aux normes en vigueur.

Important

1. La température ambiante influence la portée du détecteur. Il n’est pas recommandé   
 d’installer la lampe près d’une source de chaleur comme un climatiseur, une trappe
 d’aération ou une sortie d’air d’un système de chauffage, ni de l’orienter face à une surface  
 réfléchissante.
2. Le détecteur est plus sensible aux mouvements latéraux qu’aux mouvements frontaux.
3. Pour maximiser l’efficacité du détecteur, nettoyer délicatement la lentille avec un chiffon   
 doux tous les deux mois.

AVANT L’INSTALLATION

Installer le détecteur de mouvement à une distance de 1,9 
à 3 m (6,2 à 9,8 pi) du sol. Le détecteur est moins 
sensible s’il est à plus de 3 m (9,8 pi) du sol.
Placer le détecteur de mouvement de sorte qu’il couvre la 
zone souhaitée.
Installer le détecteur à l’écart des sources de chaleur pour 
éviter qu’il ne s’active inutilement. Veiller à ce qu’aucune 
surface réfléchissante comme des fenêtres, des murs 
blancs ou de l’eau ne se trouve dans la zone de détection. 
Ne pas orienter le détecteur de mouvement vers des 
objets en mouvement, comme des arbres ou des voitures.
Installer sur un mur ou un avant-toit. 

EMPLACEMENT

 Choisir où installer la lampe (mur ou avant-toit).
 Veiller à ce que le détecteur soit installé dans le bon  
 sens (mention à cet effet sur le détecteur).
 Positionner la tête de la lampe de sorte à couvrir la  
 zone souhaitée.
 Au besoin, ajuster l’orientation du détecteur de sorte 
 qu’il soit face au sol une fois installé.

 N.B. : Ne pas installer la lampe au sol.

Le capteur détecte les objets qui se 
déplacent dans la zone de détection

AVANT L’INSTALLATION (suite)
Outils requis (non compris)

A  Luminaire 1
B  Cheville en plastique 2
C  Cache-Trou 1
D  Plaque de Fixation 1
E  Vis de fixation 2
  Manuel d’utilisation 1

  

Pièce   Description  Quantité
CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

Pour toute question ou demande d’assistance, visiter le site www.homezonesecurity.com.

Scellant au
siliconePercer Lunettes de

sécurité
Tournevis Niveau à

bulles

THIS�SIDE

C

A
E D B

B C D E E

Montage mural

Montage sur
avant-toit



Insérer le fil bleu du bloc d’alimentation d’origine 
dans la borne marquée « N ».
Insérer le fil marron du bloc d’alimentation d’origine 
dans la borne marquée « L ».
Insérer le fil de terre (vert ou jaune) du bloc d’alimen-
tation d’origine dans la borne marquée «      ».

!

Étape 1. Installation du support de fixation
Aligner la plaque de fixation (D) sur la marque de position choisie, puis percer des trous de 
taille appropriée. Pour une installation murale, utiliser les chevilles en plastique (B). Pour 
une installation sur un mur de briques, les trous doivent être percés dans la brique et non 
dans le mortier.
Tous les travaux d’électricité doivent être conformes à la réglementation et aux normes en 
vigueur.  Le luminaire doit être connecté à un circuit d’éclairage protégé par un disjoncteur 
d’au moins 6 A au tableau électrique muni d’un interrupteur mural de 10 A. Toutes les 
connexions au tableau électrique doivent être effectuées par un électricien qualifié. Le 
luminaire peut éqalement être équipé d’un câble à trois conducteurs connecté à une prise 13 A 
à trois broches avec un fusible 5 A et branché sur une prise secteur commutée existante.    
Avant de monter la plaque de fixation (D), percer l’insert en plastique dans le câble et faites 
passer le câble d’alimentation par l’entrée de câble.
Monter la plaque de fixation (D) à l’aide des vis de fixation (E). Serrer d’abord la vis gauche, 
puis niveler la plaque de fixation (D) avant de serrer la vis droite.

Étape 2. Câblage du luminaire

Préparer les extrémités du cordon d'alimentation en laissant une longueur de cordon 
suffisante pour faciliter les connexions.
Connecter le câble d’alimentation au bloc de connexion. 

! ATTENTION : Risque de choc électrique. Couper l’alimentation de la boîte 
                        de jonction avant d’installer ou de réparer le produit.

AVERTISSEMENT : S’assurer que la polarité est correcte, comme indiqué 
                                  ci-dessous.
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INSTALLATION INSTALLATION (suite)
Étape 3. Installation du luminaire 

Aligner le bas du luminaire (A) et le côté inférieur de la plaque de fixation (D). Incliner le 
luminaire (A) vers la plaque de fixation (D) en veillant à ce qu’il y soit centré.
Serrer fermement l’attache de montage préinstallée dans le luminaire (A) à travers le centre 
de la plaque de fixation (D). Ne pas trop serrer.
Insérer le cache-trou (C) dans le trou de la vis de fixation du luminaire (A) en appuyant 
dessus fermement.

Étape 4. Calfeutrage du contour du luminaire

Calfeutrer le contour du socle sur la surface d’installation avec un scellant au silicone (non 
compris)

C

H
A



2. Réglage du détecteur de mouvement

Après l’installation de la lampe, il faut régler le détecteur de mouvement.
La portée de détection est d’environ environ 21,3 m (70 pi) sur 240° (maximum).
Diriger la tête du détecteur vers la zone de détection souhaitée.

N.B. : La portée de détection peut varier en fonction de la température ambiante.

- Orienter le détecteur à l’horizontale pour couvrir une longue distance.

1.Orientation de la lampe et du détecteur
     Les têtes de la lampe s’orientent aisément. On peut les ajuster horizontalement et 
verticalement pour obtenir l’éclairage désiré.
     Le détecteur s’oriente aussi aisément. On peut l’ajuster horizontalement et verticalement 
pour qu’il soit dans la position désirée.

N.B. : LES AMPOULES À DEL NE SONT PAS REMPLAÇABLES. Ne pas essayer 
d’accéder aux ampoules ou de les retirer : elles ne sont pas remplaçables et tout contact 
avec celles-ci pourrait les endommager et annulerait la garantie.
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UTILISATION

Plus la distance est grande, plus le détecteur risque de se déclencher inutilement. Pour 
éviter ceci, nous suggérons de régler la distance à «        » si une grande portée n’est pas 
nécessaire pendant l’utilisation de la lampe.

     Réglage du niveau de luminosité (LUX)

Cette commande permet de régler l’activation de la lampe en  
fonction de la luminosité ambiante.
- En position «      », la lampe s’activera en tout temps, même  
 le jour.
- En position «     », la lampe s’activera au coucher du soleil et  
 la nuit.
- En position «     », la lampe ne s’activera que s’il fait noir.

UTILISATION (suite)
3. Rotation des commandes du détecteur vers le bas 
 On peut tourner le détecteur pour que ses commandes soient face au sol.

      Réglage de la distance (DIST)

La distance se règle pour modifier la portée du détecteur de 
mouvement par infrarouge passif.
- En position «       » (low), la portée est réduite.
- En position «       » (medium), la portée est moyenne.
- En position «       » (high), la portée est grande.
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80º

100º

90º 90º

70º

45º

45º

35º

100º

70º

2.5 m
/  8.2 pi

1 m /  3.2 pi 21.3 m /  70 pi
1 m / 3.2 pi

12 m / 39.3 pi

18 m / 59 pi
21.3 m / 70 pi

240°

140°
90°

180°

DIST

DIST
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4. Commande manuelle
Cette fonction ne peut être utilisée que la nuit et pour une seule nuit à la fois.
Lorsqu’on l’allume, le détecteur à infrarouge passif prend environ 15 secondes à s’activer, 
puis passe automatiquement au mode automatique.
Pendant le MODE AUTO, en mettant l'interrupteur principal sur OFF/ON – OFF/ON durant 
trois secondes. puis le rallumer. En mode manuel, la lampe reste allumée et n’est pas 
influencée par la minuterie ni par le niveau de lumière ambiante (LUX). Le MODE MANUEL 
passera automatiquement au MODE AUTO au bout de six heures ou reviendra au MODE 
AUTO au lever du jour.
Pour « redémarrer » le détecteur en mode manuel, l’éteindre pendant 10 secondes, puis le 
rallumer. Il lui faudra environ 15 secondes pour s’activer.

5. Voyant DEL bleu
Le voyant DEL bleu clignotera pour indiquer que le détecteur de mouvement à infrarouge
passif fonctionne correctement.

      Réglage de la minuterie (TIME)
Ce bouton sert à régler la durée d’illumination de la lampe 
lorsqu’un mouvement est détecté.
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CARACTÉRISTIQUES
1. Méthode de détection : Capteur infrarouge passif mesurant la lumière infrarouge produite 

par les objets dans son champ de vision. Un mouvement est détecté lorsque les niveaux 
de lumière infrarouge changent.

2. Portée maximale du détecteur : 21 m (70 pi) sur 240° (peut varier selon la température 
ambiante).

3. Minuterie : 1, 3 et 7 minutes.
4. Alimentation : 220 - 240V ~, 50/60Hz.
5. Charge maximale : Ne pas ajouter d’ampoules au produit.
6. Les ampoules à DEL ne sont pas remplaçables.

UTILISATION (suite)

-   La minuterie peut être réglée pour 1, 3 ou 7 minutes. 
    Le voyant de sécurité reste allumé tant qu'un mouvement 
    est détecté. Lorsqu’un mouvement n’est plus détecté, la 
    lampe restera allumée pendant la durée sélectionnée.

AVANTAGES DES AMPOULES À DEL
1. Économies considérables d’énergie et d’argent.
2. Grande durée de vie : filaments remplacés par des semi-conducteurs qui ne se brisent pas.
3. Aucun dégagement de chaleur.

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE 2 ANS

DÉPANNAGE

CE QUI EST COUVERT
Ce produit est garanti contre les pièces d’origine défectueuses et les défauts de fabrication 
pour 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat. Un reçu d’achat est requis pour toute réclamation 
au titre de la garantie.
CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT
Cette garantie ne couvre pas les ampoules à DEL, ni les réparations, les ajustements et 
l’étalonnage découlant d’une mauvaise utilisation, d’une utilisation abusive ou de la 
négligence. Toute réparation ou modification non autorisée du produit ou des composants 
fournis rendra la garantie nulle, invalidera toute demande de réparation et entrainera des 
frais de manutention pour le retour. La garantie ne couvre pas l’équipement ni le matériel que 
le client utilise avec ce produit. 

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE
Pour préserver l’apparence originale du produit, nettoyer uniquement avec de l’eau et un 
linge doux et humide.
Ne pas appliquer de peinture, de solvant ou tout autre produit chimique sur le produit, car 
ils pourraient causer la détérioration prématurée de la finition. N’étant pas un défaut de la 
finition, ceci n’est donc pas couvert par la garantie.
Ne pas arroser avec un boyau d’arrosage ou une laveuse à pression.

Problème           Cause possible                       Solution

La lampe ne s’allume pas L’interrupteur est fermé.
Le fusible a sauté ou le disjoncteur 
s’est déclenché.
La lampe n’est pas bien fixée à la 
plaque de fixation (les broches de 
connexion ne sont pas complètement 
insérées dans la plaque à borne). Ce 
problème est fréquent avec les 
nouvelles installations.
Les fils ne sont pas bien raccordés 
(nouvelle installation).
Le détecteur est orienté dans la 
mauvaise direction.
Le circuit n’a pas la bonne tension.

Ouvrir l’interrupteur mural.
Remplacer le fusible ou réarmer le 
disjoncteur.
Réinstaller la lampe sur la plaque de 
fixation et veiller à ce que les broches 
soient bien insérées.

Vérifier le raccordement des fils.

Orienter le détecteur afin qu’il couvre la 
zone souhaitée.
Vérifier que le circuit a la bonne tension.

Fermer et rouvrir 
l’interrupteur deux fois 
de suite en moins de 
3 secondes
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Problème           Cause possible                       Solution

La lampe s’allume le jour Le détecteur est installé à un endroit 
relativement sombre.

Le réglage du niveau de luminosité est 
incorrect.

Il est normal que la lampe s’allume 
dans ces conditions.

Mettre le bouton de réglage du niveau 
de luminosité (LUX) à la position«   ».

La lampe reste toujours allumée.

La lampe s’allume sans
raison apparente.

Le détecteur est placé trop près d’une 
ampoule ou d’un objet dont la chaleur 
le déclenche.

Le mode manuel est activé.

La lampe est raccordée au même 
circuit qu’un moteur, un transformateur 
ou une ampoule fluorescente.

Éloigner le détecteur de l’ampoule ou 
de l’objet.

Activer le mode automatique.

Raccorder la lampe à un circuit sans 
moteurs, transformateurs ou ampoules 
fluorescentes.

Il y a du mouvement dans la zone de 
détection.

La lampe est raccordée à un 
gradateur de lumière ou à une 
minuterie.

Réorienter le détecteur de façon à ce 
qu’il n’y ait pas d’objets en mouvement 
(arbres, voitures, etc.) dans la zone de 
détection.

Ne pas utiliser de gradateur de lumière 
ni de minuterie pour commander 
l’appareil. Utiliser plutôt un interrupteur 
mural standard.

Les déchets de produits électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas 
être jetés avec les ordures ménagères. Recycler là où les 
installations existent. Vérifier auprès des autorités locales pour 
obtenir des conseils sur le recyclage.

HomeZone Security
Test Rite Products Corporation
1900 S. Burgundy Place
Ontario, CA. 91761 U.S.A

Service en anglais, en français et en espagnol
acs@americancustomerservice.com
www.homezonesecurity.com

LÁMPARA LED DE SEGURIDAD
CON TRIPLE CABEZAL Y

SENSOR DE MOVIMIENTO
ITM. / ART. 1600041
Modelo. MK-SC0108

ES00960G

IMPORTANTE: CONSERVE PARA FUTURA REFERENCIA. LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE.

s e c u r i t y

TM
MC
MR

Ce produit contient trois sources lumineuses de classe d’efficacité
énergétique E.

Source lumineuse non remplaçable��� ���



Antes de ensamblar el producto, asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén incluidas. Compare 
las piezas con la lista de contenido del empaque. Si faltara alguna pieza, no intente ensamblar 
el producto.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 30 minutos.

Nota: La lámpara se debe instalar una persona con
experiencia en cableado residencial o un electricista
certificado. Todo trabajo eléctrico debe cumplir con las
regulaciones y normas vigentes.

   Instale el sensor de movimiento entre 1,9 m (6,2 pies) 
   y 3 m (9,8 pies) sobre el suelo. El sensor de movimiento 
   pierde sensibilidad a más de 3 m (9,8 pies) de altura.
   Oriente el sensor de movimiento hacia la zona de detección
   deseada.
   Coloque el sensor de movimiento lejos de fuentes de calor
   para evitar que se active por error. Asegúrese de que no
   haya ventanas, paredes blancas o agua en la zona de 
   detección.
   Aleje la lámpara de fuentes de movimiento, como ramas de 
   árboles y tránsito vehicular.
   Apto para instalación en una pared o un alero.

UBICACIONES PARA LA INSTALACIÓN
   Determine la el lugar de la instalación: una pared o alero. 
   Asegúrese de que la leyenda  «This side UP»  esté orientada
   hacia arriba. 
   Coloque el cabezal de la lámpara en la dirección donde
   desea la cobertura de luz.
   De ser necesario,  ajuste el sensor de movimiento hacia 
   arriba y hacia abajo para que los controles estén orientados
   hacia el al suelo después de la instalación.
   Nota: No instale la lámpara en el suelo.

Notas importantes:
1.La temperatura ambiental afecta el rango del sensor. No se recomienda instalar la lámpara  
   cerca de una fuente de calor como algún dispositivo de aire acondicionado, ventilación de        
   calentadores, salidas de aire u orientada hacia cualquier objeto reflectante u otra fuente de luz.
2.El sensor es más sensible al movimiento que se presente en su trayectoria de detección que  
   al movimiento dirigido directamente hacia él.
3.Limpie cuidadosamente la lente con un paño suave cada dos meses para garantizar la 
   máxima sensibilidad.
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Para reducir el riesgo de muerte, lesiones o daño a la propiedad por incendio, descargas eléctricas, caída de piezas, 
cortes, raspones y otros peligros, lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias incluidas en o con la caja, así como las 
etiquetas en la misma lámpara.
Antes de instalar, reparar o realizar mantenimiento a equipo, siga las instrucciones generales a continuación.
Todo trabajo eléctrico debe cumplir con las regulaciones y normas vigentes.
En instalaciones residenciales, se debería consultar con un electricista calificado en caso de duda.
No instale la unidad sobre superficies inflamables.
El sensor de movimiento no funcionará correctamente si se instala:
       cerca de la salida de aire de una caldera de calefacción;
       cerca de una unidad de aire acondicionado;
       apuntando directamente a vehículos en movimiento;
       cerca del reflejo de agua en movimiento;
       bajo la luz de otras lámparas que pudieran iluminar cerca del detector.
La lámpara NO puede utilizarse con un regulador de intensidad de luz, un sensor de movimiento, un detector de 
presencia u otros dispositivos similares, a menos que se indique lo contrario. La lámpara debe ser conectada 
directamente a un circuito.
 La lámpara no se debe utilizarse en áreas con poca ventilación o altas temperaturas ambientales.
 Este dispositivo está diseñado para conectarse a una conexión a tierra y correctamente instalada.
 Estas instrucciones no pretenden cubrir todos los detalles o variaciones en el equipo, ni todos los posibles escenari-
os relacionados con la instalación, operación y mantenimiento. 
ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELÉCTRICA
Desconecte la electricidad desde la caja de fusibles antes de conectar los cables de la lámpara a la fuente de 
alimentación. 
Verifique que el voltaje sea el correcto. Conecte el aparato a una toma de corriente de 220~240VAC, 50/60Hz.
Asegúrese de que todas las conexiones eléctricas y a tierra estén en conformidad con el Código Eléctrico Nacional 
y con los lineamientos locales aplicables.
Todas las conexiones de cableado deben ser realizadas con conectores de cable con certificación CE.
PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE DAÑOS EN EL PRODUCTO
Nunca conecte las piezas forzándolas.
No coloque o instale la lámpara de tal manera que se dañe la cubierta exterior o el aislamiento de los cables.
Evite cubrir aparatos LED con aislamiento, espuma u otro material que pueda impedir la convección o enfriamiento 
del equipo.
Nunca conecte lámparas LED a un regulador de intensidad de luz, detector de presencia, temporizador u otro 
sensor similar, a menos que se indique lo contrario.
A menos que se indique lo contrario, no exceda la temperatura ambiental recomendada para el producto. 
Las lámparas LED son polarizadas. Verifique la polaridad antes de instalar el producto.
Una descarga electrostática (ESD) puede dañar las lámparas LED. Utilice un equipo de protección durante la 
instalación y el mantenimiento de la unidad.
PRECAUCIÓN: RIESGO DE LESIONES
Siempre utilice guantes y gafas de protección cuando retire las piezas del empaque, la instale o le dé mantenimiento.
Evite mirar directamente a la fuente de luz mientras se encuentre encendida. LAS LÁMPARAS LED SON
EXTREMADAMENTE BRILL ANTES. EN NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA DEBE MIRAR DIRECTAMENTE A UNA
LUZ LED,  PUES PODRÍA PROVOCAR LESIONES IRREPARABLES A SUS OJOS.         
Tenga especial cuidado con las piezas pequeñas y deseche el empaque junto con los materiales de embalaje que 
pueden ser peligrosos para los niños.
ADVERTENCIA: RIESGO DE QUEMADURAS
Permita que la lámpara se enfríe antes de tocarla. No toque la carcasa.
No exceda el voltaje máximo indicado en la etiqueta.
Mantenga los materiales combustibles alejados de las luminarias y las lentes de la lámpara.
ADVERTENCIA: Las luminarias deben colocarse de manera que el usuario no tenga que 
mirar fijamente la luz a una distancia inferior a 0,8 m durante un periodo prolongado. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES ANTES DE LA INSTALACIÓN

!

!

!

El sensor detecta cualquier
movimiento en la zona de detección

!

!

 

THIS�SIDE

Montaje
en Pared

Montaje
en alero



Prepare los extremos del cable de red dejando 
suficiente longitud de cable para facilitar las 
conexiones.
Conecte el cable de alimentación a la caja de 
conexiones.
Inserte el cable azul de la fuente de energía
en el terminal «N».
Inserte el cable marrón de la fuente de energía 
en el terminal «L».
Inserte el cable de tierra verde / amarillo de la fuente
de energía en el terminal «     ».

!

Alinee la placa de montaje (D) con la marca de posición requerida. Taladre agujeros de 
tamaño adecuado. Si está instalando el producto en una pared, use los enchufes de pared (B). 
Si la pared es de ladrillos, tenga en cuenta que debe perforar el ladrillo y no la viga.
Todo el trabajo eléctrico realizado en Inglaterra y Gales debe cumplir con las regulaciones 
de cableado IET: BS 7671:2018 y la parte P de la 18a edición del reglamento de construc-
ción. La lámpara debe conectarse a un circuito con protección mínima de 6A MCB en la 
unidad del consumidor, a través de un interruptor de pared de 10A. Todas las conexiones a 
la unidad del consumidor deben ser realizadas por un electricista calificado. Alternativa-
mente, se puede acoplar con un cable flex de 3 vías conectado a un enchufe de 13 A y 3 
clavijas con un fusible de 5 A enchufado a una toma eléctrica conmutada. 
Antes de instalar el soporte de montaje (D), perfore el inserto de plástico en el cable y pase 
el cable de conexión a la red a través de la entrada del cable.
Coloque el soporte de montaje (D) con el tornillo de fijación (E). Apriete el tornillo izquierdo.
Nivele el soporte de montaje (D) antes de apretar el tornillo derecho.

Paso 2. Conexión eléctrica

! ADVERTENCIA: Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Desconecte la electricidad dar
                            mantenimiento al la caja de fusibles o del interruptor antes de
                            instalar o dar mantenimiento al equipo.

PRECAUCIÓN: Asegúrese de que la polaridad sea correcta (ver a continuación).
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ANTES DE INSTALACIÓN (continuación) INSTALACIÓN
Herramientas necesarias para la instalación (no incluidas).

A  Lámpara 1
B  Enchufe de Pared 2
C  Cubierta Decorativa 1
D  Soporte de Montaje 1
E  Tornillo de Fijación  2
  Manual del Usuario 1

Pieza        Descripción   Cantidad
PIEZAS INCLUIDAS

Si tiene preguntas o necesita ayuda, visite nuestro sitio web: www.homezonesecurity.com.

Paso 1. Instalación del soporte de MontajeDestornillador
Phillips

Taladro Regla 
niveladora

Gafas de
Seguridad

Sellador
de silicona

 

C

A
E D B

B C D E E



Paso 3. Ensamblaje de la lámpara
Alinee el borde inferior de la lámpara (A) con el borde inferior del soporte de montaje (D). 
Incline la lámpara (A) hacia el soporte de montaje (D), asegurándose de que la lámpara (A) 
esté centrada en el mismo.
Apriete el tornillo de montaje preinstalado firmemente en la lámpara (A) a través del centro 
del soporte de montaje (D). No apriete demasiado.
Presione la cubierta decorativa (C) con fuerza para fijarla en la lámpara (A). 

NOTA: NO EXISTEN REPUESTOS DE ESTAS BOMBILLAS LED. No intente manipularlas 
o darles mantenimiento. Cualquier contacto puede dañarlas y anular la garantía.
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INSTALACIÓN (continuación) FUNCIONAMIENTO 

Paso 4. Sellado de la lámpara
Aplique el sellador de silicona (no incluido) en todo el contorno de la cubierta y la superficie 
de montaje de la lámpara.

Los cabezales de la lámpara son fáciles de ajustar. Se pueden mover a la izquierda o la 
derecha, o hacia arriba o abajo, en la dirección deseada.
El sensor es fácil de ajustar. Se puede mover a la izquierda o la derecha, o hacia arriba o 
abajo, en la dirección deseada.

Una vez que haya instalado su lámpara con sensor de movimiento, puede programar o          
ajustar el detector de movimiento.    
Rango de detección de 21.3 m (70 pi) * 240 grados (máximo).

Oriente el cabezal del sensor hacia el área deseada.
Nota: El rango de detección puede verse afectado por la temperatura ambiental.
- Ajuste el cabezal del sensor horizontalmente para cubrir un área larga.

Paso 1. Ajuste de los cabezales y el sensor

Paso 2. Ajuste del Detector
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Cuanto más alta sea la intensidad «DIST» (Distance), mayor será la probabilidad de que 
el sensor se active por error. Para reducir la activación, deslice el interruptor «SENS»  a 
la posición “         ” (bajo) cuando no se necesita una detección de rango amplio.

Nivel de oscuridad/luz ambiental (LUX)
Este ajuste se utiliza para controlar el nivel de luz ambiental 
para que la luz de seguridad de movimiento se encienda 
después de la detección de movimiento.

-    En la posición      , la luz se encenderá durante el día, al          
 atardecer y en la noche.
-    En la posición      , la luz se encenderá al atardecer y en
    la noche. 
-    En la posición     , la luz se encenderá solamente de noche.

Esta característica solo funciona por la noche y solo una vez por noche.
Al encender el producto, el sensor (SIP) entra un estado de « preparación » por 15 segun-
dos y automáticamente cambia a MODO AUTOMÁTICO.
Durante el MODO AUTOMÁTICO, al cambiar el interruptor principal APAGADO-ENCENDI-
DO-APAGADO-ENCENDIDO dentro de 3 segundos. el sensor (SIP) se cambia de MODO 
AUTOMÁTICO al MODO MANUAL. En MODO MANUAL, la lámpara permanecerá encendi-
da sin estar controlada por el nivel de luz ambiental (LUX) o el temporizador (TIME). El 
MODO MANUAL cambiará a MODO AUTOMÁTICO en 6 horas automáticamente o volverá 
a cambiar a MODO AUTOMÁTICO cuando amanezca.
En MODO MANUAL, cuando se ajuste el interruptor principal a OFF (apagado) por 10 
segundos, y de Nuevo a ON (encendido), el sensor (SIP) regresará al modo de «prepa-
ración» y al MODO AUTOMÁTICO.

Paso 5. Indicador de Sensor LED azul
 El indicador de sensor LED azul parpadeara, indicando que el sensor (SIP) funciona   
 correctamente.

      Temporizador (TIME)
-   Este interruptor se utiliza para controlar el lapso durante 
  el cual la luz permanece encendida una vez que se ha 

detectado movimiento. 
-   Puede programarse a 1 min, 3 min ó 7 min, girando el   
 (temporizador). La lámpara de seguridad permanecerá encendida 

mientras se detecte movimiento. Cuando no se detecta más 
movimiento, la luz permanece encendida durante el tiempo 

      seleccionado. 
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FUNCIONAMIENTO (continuación) FUNCIONAMIENTO (continuación)

ESPECIFICACIONES

Paso 3. Girar los controles del sensor hacia abajo.
     Gire el sensor de tal manera que los controles queden orientados hacia el suelo.

     Interruptor “DIST”
    Ajuste el interruptor DISTANCE para ajustar el rango 
    deseado del Sensor Infrarrojo Pasivo. 
-    Deslice el interruptor “SENS” a la posición “       ” 
    (bajo) para un rango corto.
-    Deslice el interruptor “SENS” a la posición “       ” 
    (medio) para un rango medio.
-    Deslice el interruptor “SENS” a la posición “       ” 
    (alto) para un rango amplio. 

1.Método de detección: Sensor Infrarrojo Pasivo (SIP). El SIP mide la luz infrarroja que   
   irradia de los objetos en su campo de visión. Se detecta movimiento aparente cuando hay  
   cambios en los niveles infrarrojos.
2.Rango del sensor: 21.3 m (70 pi) * 240° (dependiendo de la temperatura ambiental).
3.Temporizador: 1 minuto, 3 minutos ó 7 minutos.
4.Fuente de alimentación: 220~240VAC, 50/60Hz.
5.Capacidad de carga: No agregue luces adicionales a esta unidad.
6.Los chips LED no son reemplazables.

4. Paso 4. Modo Manual

Mover el interruptor de
apagado a encendido a
apagado a encendido
(ON-OFF) dentro de 3 
segundos

DIST

DIST

DIST
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VENTAJAS DE LAS LUCES LED
1. Ahorro considerable de energía y dinero.
2. Mayor resistencia gracias a la: iluminación de estado sólido, sin filamentos que puedan 

romperse.
3. La lámpara no radia calor.

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE 2 AÑOS

GUÍA DE SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

¿QUÉ CUBRE LA GARANTÍA?
Las piezas de este producto están garantizadas contra defectos de fabricación o de 
materiales por un periodo de 2 años a partir de la fecha de compra. Se requiere el recibo 
para cualquier reclamación de garantía. 
¿QUÉ NO CUBRE LA GARANTÍA?
La garantía no incluye el servicio de reparación, ajuste o calibración en caso de mal uso, 
maltrato del producto o negligencia. Las luces LED no están garantizadas. El servicio o la 
modificación no autorizados en el producto o de los componentes proporcionados anulará la 
garantía, invalidará cualquier solicitud de servicio y representará gastos de envío en caso de 
devolución. La garantía no cubre otros equipos o piezas que el usuario utilice con el producto.

CUIDADOS Y LIMPIEZA
Para mantener la belleza original limpie solo con agua y un trapo suave y húmedo 
solamente.
No aplique pinturas, solventes u otros productos químicos en esta lámpara porque la 
terminación se pueda deteriorar prematuramente. Esto no se considera un defecto y no 
será cubierto por la garantía.
No rocíe con una manguera o lavadora mecánica a presión.

Problema Causa probable Solución

Problema Causa probable Solución

La lámpara no se enciende.

La lámpara se enciende
durante el día.

El interruptor está apagado.
El fusible esta fundido o la caja de 
conexiones está apagada.
La lámpara no está ensamblada 
correctamente a la placa de montaje, 
es decir que, la clavija podría no estar 
bien insertada en el interruptor (si es 
una nueva instalación).
El circuito del cableado está hecho 
incorrecto (si es una nueva 
instalación).
El detector esta orientado 
incorrectamente.
El voltaje es incorrecto.

Encienda el interruptor.
Reemplace el fusible o encienda el 
interruptor de la caja de conexiones.
Vuelva a ensamblar la lámpara de 
manera que la clavija esté bien 
insertada en el interruptor..

Verifique que el cableado esté hecho 
correctamente.
Vuelva a orientar el detector a la 
dirección correcta.
Verifique que el voltaje sea el correcto.

El sensor puede estar colocado en un 
área obscuro.

El sensor de luz ambiental (LUX) está 
ajustado incorrectamente.

Si este es el caso, la lámpara está 
funcionando correctamente.

Ajuste el nivel de luz ambiental (LUX) 
a la posición      .

La lámpara nunca se apaga.

La lámpara se enciende
sin razón.

Uno de los cabezales está colocado 
muy cerca del detector, o el detector 
es accionado por un objeto en 
movimiento o el calor.

La lámpara está en modo manual.

La lámpara está instalada en un 
circuito que también tiene conectado 
un motor o lámpara fluorescente.

Aleje el cabezal del detector, o 
reoriéntelo hacia a un objeto que no se 
mueva.

    Ajuste la lámpara a modo automático.

   
    Instale la lámpara en un circuito que no     
    esté compartido con motores,       
    transformadores o lámparas fluorescentes.

Hay movimiento en la zona de 
detección.

La lámpara está conectada a un circuito 
compartido con un  temporizador o 
regulador de intensidad.

Asegúrese de que el sensor no detecte el 
movimiento de automóviles, ramas de, 
árboles etc. De ser necesario, reajuste la 
posición del mismo.
No use un temporizador o regulador de 
intensidad., Use un interruptor simple y 
regular.

Los residuos de productos eléctricos y electrónicos no se deben 
desechar con la basura doméstica. Por favor, deséchelos en los 
lugares correspondientes. Consulte con las autoridades locales 
para conocer las reglas de reciclaje.

HomeZone Security
Test Rite Products Corporation
1900 S. Burgundy Place
Ontario, CA. 91761 U.S.A

Servicio en inglés, francés, español
acs@americancustomerservice.com
www.homezonesecurity.com

Este producto contiene tres fuentes de luz de eficiencia energética
de clase E.

Fuente luminosa no reemplazable��� ���
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